## STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF EL DORADO

AIR POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

March 12, \_\_\_\_\_ 19\_84

The El Dorado County Air Pollution Control Board of Directors convened in a Public Hearing with the following present: Directors Robert E. Dorr, Patricia R. Lowe, W. P. Walker, Joseph V. Flynn, and Thomas L. Stewart. Also present were Vernon Peterson, Air Pollution Control Officer; Tony VanCuren, Air Pollution Control Specialist; and Barbara J. Churchill, Deputy Clerk. Kent Taylor, Chief Administrative Officer and David E. Whittington, County Counsel, were absent. The Public Hearing began at 3:24 P.M. with Chairman Lowe presiding.

--//--<u>Director Stewart exited at 3:22 P.M.</u> The Agenda was adopted, on motion of Director Flynn, seconded by Director Dorr, and unanimously carried by those present.

--//--

On motion of Director Dorr, seconded by Director Walker, and unanimously carried by those present, the Minutes of January 9, 1984 were approved.

--//--

Director Stewart returned at 3:25 P.M.

Chairman Lowe stated that the Public Hearing was being held to consider changes to the rules and regulations for the Mountain Counties Air Basin portion of the El Dorado County Air Pollution Control District.

During discussion, Air Pollution Control Officer Vern Peterson stated that he had received a letter from the Air Resources Board, State of California, with recommendations as follows:

Rule 213, modify existing Rule 213, Storage of Petroleum Products. Air Resources Board's staff recommended no change.

Remove existing Rules, Rule 215, Architectural Coatings. Adopt new Rules, Rule 215, Architectural Coatings. Air Resources Board's staff approved proposed Rule 215.

Rule 216, Exemptions to Rule 215, and Rule 217, Identification of Coatings. Rule 216, Organic Compounds and Rule 217, Acid Fumes. Changed in accordance with the recommendations by the Air Resources Board's staff.

Chairman Lowe asked if there was anyone in the audience that wanted to speak on the matter.

There was no one in the audience to speak on the matter, therefore Chairman Lowe closed the Hearing.

(;;

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF EL DORADO

AIR POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

March 12, 1984

On motion of Director Walker, seconded by Director Flynn, and unanimously carried by those present, the Board approved the Air Pollution Control Officer's recommendations.

--//--

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

--//--

APPROVED

PATRICIA R. LOWE, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST: DOLORES BREDESON, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Board By Bully Clerk Deputy Clerk